ORDINANCE NO. 3 - 2024

GREENWICH TOWNSHIP GLOUCESTER COUNTY

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 5-42 OF THE GREENWICH TOWNSHIP CODE TO INCREASE THE NUBMER OF MEMBERS TO SERVE ON THE SPECIAL EVENTS AND ACTIVITES COMMITTEE WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, Chapter 5-42 of the Greenwich Township Code establishes the Special Events and Activities Committee within the Division of Recreation in the Township of Greenwich; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council wish to amend Chapter 5-42 of the Greenwich Township Code to increase the number of members to serve on the Special Events and Activities Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the Township of Greenwich for the membership on this committees to be increased to properly manage the Special Events taking place within the Township of Greenwich; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Greenwich, Gloucester County, New Jersey that the Greenwich Township Code is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1.

- §5-42 B Special Events and Activities Committee shall be amended as follows:
- (2) Membership. Shall be repealed and replaced with the following:

(2) Membership. The Special Events and Activities Committee shall consist of ten (10) members, nine (9) of whom shall be residents of the Township and one (1) of whom shall be a member of the Township Council. The Mayor shall designate one (1) member of the Committee to serve as Coordinator and one (1) member to serve as Secretary.

SECTION 2. All other provisions of Chapter 5-42 are ratified as originally adopted and shall remain in full effect.

BE IT FINALLY ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days final after final passage and publication as required by law.

INTRODUCTION: January 16, 2024

Council	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent	Recuse
Councilman Chila							
Councilman DiMenna							
Councilman Nastase							
Councilwoman Tranquillo							
Mayor Giovannitti							

Mayor Giovannitti							
			TOWN	SHIP OF	GREEN	WICH	
			•	Giovann	itti, Mayor	·	
I, Holly Tropea, do hereby atte the Mayor and Council of the will occur on February 20, 202	Township of	Greenv				_	-
ATTEST:							
Holly Tropea, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk							

Council	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent	Recuse
Councilman Chila							
Councilman DiMenna							
Councilman Nastase							
Councilwoman Tranquillo							
Mayor Giovannitti							

I, Holly Tropea, do hereby attest the above Ordinance 3-2024 was adopted at a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Greenwich on February 20, 2024 after a public hearing which was scheduled for February 20, 2024. Said Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with the law.

ATTEST:		
Holly Tropea, RMC Municipal Clerk	, CMR	
On this Ordinance 3-2024.	day of	2024, I hereby approve the above
	Vin	cent Giovannitti Mayor